The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial

instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and

held constant throughout the report.

Surplus would decrease or increase by $1,048,109 (2022: $1,119,375). This is mainly attributable to the Group’s

exposure to foreign currency on its investments within its managed funds held with JB Were.

Surplus would decrease or increase by $74,253 (2022: $26,668). This is mainly attributable to the  Group’s

exposure to interest rates on its investments within its managed funds held with JB Were.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the reporting

date.

At reporting date, if foreign currency rates had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held constant,

the Group’s:

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the

Group’s:

The Group is mainly exposed to the currency of Australia (AUD),  the United States (USD) and Europe (Euro).

 Page 127

24 Explanation of Major Variances against Annual Plan

Council Council Variance Note

Actual Annual Plan

2023 2023

$000 $000 $000

Revenue

Rates revenue 24,001   24,004   (3)

Government Grants 9,647   10,793   (1,146)   a.

Other revenue 17,181   15,254   1,927   b.

Total Revenue 50,829   50,051   779

Expenditure

Employee benefits expense 19,454   20,000   (546)   d.

Depreciation expense 738   779   (41)

Finance costs 2   87   (85)   e.

Other expenses 23,848   25,397   (1,549)   f.

Total Expenditure 44,042   46,263   (2,221)

Other Revenue and Expense

Other gains /(losses) 1,492   -   1,492   c.

Total Other Revenue and Expense 1,492   -   1,492

Surplus (Deficit) before tax 8,279   3,788   4,492

Income tax expense -   -   -

Tax legislation changes -   -   -

Surplus (deficit) for the period 8,279   3,788   4,492

Available for sale financial assets valuation gain/(loss) -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Revenue / Deficit 8,279   3,788   4,492

Explanations for Council Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses Variances:

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

Other revenue was $1.9m favourable to budget. The marjority related to the return of cruise ships, which

contributed to $2.2m against a budget of $150k

Other gains/(losses) were over budget by $1.5m due to higher than expected unrealised investment returns.

Government grants were $1.1m below budget due to delays with the Climate Resilience projects.

Employee expenses were below budget by $500k mainly due to vacancies and unfilled positions.

Other expenses were under budget by $1.6m.  Across the range of activites there were over and under